Paris, 3 November 2015

PRESS RELEASE

BNP PARIBAS ANNOUNCES THE SALE OF ITS STAKE IN KLÉPIERRE S.A.

The BNP Paribas group announces today that it has sold 20.5 million Klépierre shares by way of an accelerated private placement to institutional investors at a price of EUR 40.50 per share, representing an aggregate amount of approximately EUR 829 million, corresponding to 6.5% of the company's share capital.

This transaction is part of BNP Paribas' active management of its equity investment portfolio. The sale will have a positive impact of 5 bp on the Group's CET1 ratio (assuming a pay-out ratio of 45%).

Through this placement, BNP Paribas has sold all of the Klépierre shares that it held for its own account.

This private placement has been lead-managed by BNP Paribas acting as Sole Global Coordinator and Bookrunner. Credit Suisse and UBS Investment Bank have acted as Joint Bookrunners.



Not for publication or distribution directly or indirectly in the United States of America, the United Kingdom, Canada, Australia or Japan

This press release is for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell and the offering of the Klépierre shares does not constitute a public offering of securities in any country, including France.

In France, the offer is made through a private placement pursuant to article L.411-2-II of the *Code Monétaire et Financier* and no prospectus has been or will be approved by the *Autorité des marchés financiers*. The offer will not be made to the public and only qualified investors, as defined in accordance with Articles L.411-2, D.411-1, D.744-1, D.754-1 and D.764-1 of the *Code Monétaire et Financier*, may participate in this offer.

With respect to the member States of the European Economic Area other than France (the "Member States") which have implemented Directive 2003/71 of the European Parliament and the Council of November 4th, 2003 (as amended in each member State, the "Prospectus Directive"), no action has been undertaken or will be undertaken to make an offer to the public of Klépierre shares which would require the publication of a prospectus in any of the Member States. As a consequence, the Klépierre shares may be offered in the Member States only to qualified investors, as defined in the Prospectus Directive and provided that this offer does not require the publication of a prospectus pursuant to the provisions of Article 3 of the Prospectus Directive or a supplement to the prospectus pursuant to the provisions of Article 16 of the Prospectus Directive.

This press release shall be distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United Kingdom only to (i) persons who are investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "FSMA") or (ii) high net worth entities, and other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the FSMA (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). The Klépierre shares are only available to, and any invitation, offer or agreement to subscribe, purchase or otherwise acquire such Klépierre shares will only be engaged in with, relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents.

This press release and any information contained herein shall not be published or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan.

This announcement is not an offer to sell, or the solicitation of an offer to buy, any securities. The offer and sale of the securities referred to in this announcement has not been, nor will it be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and the securities may not be offered or sold in the United States absent such registration or pursuant to an available exemption, or a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. There will be no public offering of the securities in the United States in connection with this transaction.

Any investment decision to buy Klépierre shares shall be made solely on the basis of publicly available information regarding Klépierre.

Release, publication or distribution of this press release is forbidden in any country where it would violate applicable laws or regulations.



Not for publication or distribution directly or indirectly in the United States of America, the United Kingdom, Canada, Australia or Japan

About BNP Paribas

BNP Paribas has a presence in 75 countries with more than 185,000 employees, including 145,000 in Europe. It ranks highly in its two core activities: Retail Banking & Services (comprised of Domestic Markets and International Financial Services) and Corporate & Institutional Banking. In Europe, the Group has four domestic markets (Belgium, France, Italy and Luxembourg) and BNP Paribas Personal Finance is the leader in consumer lending. BNP Paribas is rolling out its integrated retail banking model across Mediterranean basin countries, in Turkey, in Eastern Europe and a large network in the western part of the United States. In its Corporate & Institutional Banking and International Financial Services activities, BNP Paribas also enjoys top positions in Europe, a strong presence in the Americas and solid and fast-growing businesses in Asia-Pacific.

Follow us on : @BNPParibas_pr

Press Contacts

Carine Lauru carine.lauru@bnpparibas.com +33 (0)1 42 98 13 36
Julia Boyce julia.boyce@bnpparibas.com +33 (0)1 43 16 82 04
Frédéric Lemonde-San frederic.lemonde-san@bnpparibas.com +33 (0)1 57 43 89 26

